

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

GEORGE SAIEG,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF DEARBORN; and RONALD
HADDAD, in his official capacity as Chief of
Police, City of Dearborn Police Department,

Defendants.

CASE NO: 09-12321

Hon. Paul D. Borman

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
Robert J. Muise, Esq. (P62849)
Richard Thompson, Esq. (P21410)
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive
P.O. Box 393
Ann Arbor, MI 48106
rmuise@thomasmore.org
(734) 827-2001

Debra A. Walling (P37067)
Laurie M. Ellerbrake (P38329)
Matthew J. Zalewski (P72207)
13615 Michigan Avenue, Suite 8
Dearborn, MI 48126
(313) 943-2035

Counsel for Defendants

THE BECKER LAW FIRM
William J. Becker, Jr., Esq.*
11500 Olympic Blvd., Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 636-1018
*Subject to admission

Counsel for Plaintiff

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	i
CONTROLLING AND MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	1
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....	1
A. Plaintiff’s Constitutionally Protected Speech Activities.....	1
B. City Sponsorship of the Festival.....	2
C. Festival Boundaries: Creating a “First Amendment-Free Zone”.....	3
D. Defendants’ Enforcement of the Challenged Speech Restriction.....	5
E. Defendants’ Favored Treatment of Commercial Speech.....	5
F. Plaintiff’s Speech Activities During the Festival.....	7
G. Plaintiff’s Speech Activities During the 2009 Festival.....	8
H. Defendants’ Denial of Access to Plaintiff’s Intended Audience	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Plaintiff’s Speech Activity Is Protected by the First and Fourteenth Amendments	11
II. All City Streets and Sidewalks Are Traditional Public Forums	12
III. Defendants’ Speech Restriction Cannot Withstand Constitutional Scrutiny.....	13
A. The Restriction on Distributing Religious Literature Violates the Constitution.....	13
B. The Speech Restriction Is Content-Based in Violation of the Constitution	14

C.	The Speech Restriction Is Not A Valid Time, Place, and Manner Restriction.....	17
IV.	<i>Heffron</i> Does Not Control.....	19
V.	Plaintiff Is Entitled to Preliminary and Immediate Injunctive Relief.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th cir. 1990)	19
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	12
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	11
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Adv. Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	11
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 477 U.S. 455 (1980)	16
<i>Celotex Corp v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	1
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	14
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	16
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)	11, 20
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	12, 14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	20
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	12
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	12

Hamilton’s Bogarts, Inc. v. Michigan,
501 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)20

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972)11

Heffron v. International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.,
452 U.S. 640 (1981)15, 19

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)18

International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,
505 U.S. 672 (1992)15

Jamison v. Texas,
318 U.S. 413 (1943)13, 14

Lovell v. City of Griffin,
303 U.S. 444 (1938)11, 13

Martin v. City of Struthers,
319 U.S. 141 (1943)13

Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984)19

Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego,
453 U.S. 490 (1981)14

Murdock v. Pennsylvania,
319 U.S. 105 (1943)11

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)18

Norfolk v. Cobo Hall Conference & Exhibition Ctr.,
543 F. Supp. 2d (E.D. Mich. 2008)20

Police Dept. of the City of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972)16

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)12

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)14

Schneider v. New Jersey,
308 U.S. 147 (1939)13, 17

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crimes Victim Bd.,
592 U.S. 105 (1991) 16-17

S.O.C., Inc. v. County of Clark,
152 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998)14

United States v. Grace,
461 U.S. 171 (1983)14, 18

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)17

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c)1

Fed.R.Civ.P. 651
